F 1 cp


Amendment No. 1 to the
Memorandum of Understanding 
between

Participating UN Organizations
and

the United Nations Development Programme

regarding the Operational Aspects of the Iraq UNDAF Fund
WHEREAS, the Participating United Nations Organizations signing this Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Participating UN Organizations”) have developed the Iraq UNDAF Fund starting on 1 January 2011 and ending on 31 December 2014 (hereinafter referred to as the “Fund”), as may be amended from time to time, as part of their respective development cooperation with the Government of Iraq, as more fully described in the Terms of Reference of the Fund dated 01 December 2010, (hereinafter referred to as the “TOR”, a copy of which is attached hereto as ANNEX A, and have agreed to establish a coordination mechanism (hereinafter referred to as the “Steering Committee”) to facilitate the effective and efficient collaboration between the Participating UN Organizations and the Government of Iraq for the implementation of the Fund; 

WHEREAS, the Participating UN Organizations have agreed that they should adopt a coordinated approach to collaboration with donors who wish to support the implementation of the Fund and have developed a TOR to use as the basis for mobilising resources for the Fund, and have further agreed that they should offer donors the opportunity to contribute to the Fund and receive reports on the Fund through a single channel; and 

WHEREAS, the Participating UN Organizations have further agreed to ask the United Nations Development Programme (which is also a Participating UN Organization in connection with this Fund) to serve as the administrative interface between the donors and the Participating UN Organizations and for these purposes the United Nations Development Programme has agreed to do so in accordance with this Memorandum of Understanding.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Participating UN Organizations and the United Nations Development Programme (hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Participants”) hereby agree as follows:
The Steering Committee has agreed to extend the duration of the programmes supported under the Iraq UNDAF Fund until 31 December 2016.
Accordingly, the Memorandum of Understanding between the Participating UN Organizations and the United Nations Development Programme’s Multi-Partner Trust Fund Office (acting as Administrative Agent) is therefore modified as follows:
Preamble: 

WHEREAS, the Participating United Nations Organizations signing this Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter referred to collectively as the “Participating UN Organizations”) have developed the Iraq UNDAF Fund starting on 1 January 2011 and ending on 31 December 2016 (hereinafter referred to as the “Fund”), as may be amended from time to time, as part of their respective development cooperation with the Government of Iraq, as more fully described in the Terms of Reference of the Fund dated August 2014, (hereinafter referred to as the “TOR”, a copy of which is attached hereto as ANNEX A, and have agreed to establish a coordination mechanism (hereinafter referred to as the “Steering Committee”) to facilitate the effective and efficient collaboration between the Participating UN Organizations and the Government of Iraq for the implementation of the Fund; 

All other terms and conditions of the Memorandum of Understanding remain unchanged.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, duly authorized representatives of the respective Participants, have signed this Amendment No. 1 to the Memorandum of Understanding in English.
For the Administrative Agent
For the United Nations Development Programme
Signature: ___________________
Signature: ______________________

Name:
Yannick Glemarec
Name: Dr. Adam Abdelmoula
Title: Executive Coordinator, MPTF Office
Title: UNDP Country Director   

Place: New York
Place: Erbil
Date: _______________________
Date: 25/08/2014
For the United Nations Children’s Fund
For the United Nations High Commissioner for Refuges
Signature: ___________________
Signature: ______________________

Name:
Dr. Marzio Babille
Name: Shoko Shimrrawa
Title: UNICEF Representative
Title: Representative 
Place: Erbil
Place: Erbil, Iraq
Date: 25/08/2014
Date: 25/08/2014
For the United Nations Educational, 
For the International Labour Organization

Scientific & Cultural Organization
                        

Signature: ___________________
Signature: ______________________

Name:
Axel Plathe
Name: Ms. Wada Al-Nashif
Title: Director and Country Representative
Title: Regional Director
Place: Amman
Place: Beirut
Date: 30 September 2014
Date: 11 September 2014
For the Food & Agricultural Organization
For the United Nations Industrial Development Organization

Signature: ___________________
Signature: ______________________

Name:
Fadel Elzubi
Name: Li Yong
Title: FAO Rep-Iraq
Title: __________________________
Place: Erbil
Place: Vienna
Date: 31 August 2014
Date: 6 October 2014
For the World Food Programme
For the United Nations Population Fund

Signature: ___________________
Signature: ______________________

Name:
Ms. Jane Peace
Name: Dr. George Georgi
Title: WFP, Representative
Title: UNFPA, Representative
Place: Erbil
Place: Erbil
Date: _______________________
Date: 26/8/14
For the United Nations Office for Project 
For the United Nations Entity for Gender 

Services 
Equality and the Empowerment of Women.

Signature: ___________________
Signature: ______________________

Name:
Sana Kaloti
Name: Frances Guy
Title: Director and Representative- IQOH
Title: UN Women Representative 
Place: Amman
Place: Erbil
Date: 26 August, 2014
Date: 26/8/14
For the World Health Organization
For the United Nations Human Settlements Programme

Signature: _____________________ 
Signature: ______________________
Name: Dr. Syed Jaftar Hussain
Name:
Dr. Erfan Ali
Title: WHO. Representative and Head of Mission
Title: UN-HABITAT, Head of Iraq Programme
Place: Erbil
Place: Erbil
Date: 26/8/14
Date: 26/8/14
For the United Nations Environment 
For the United Nations Economic and 

Programme
Social Commission in Western Asia
Signature: _____________________
Signature: ______________________
Name: Mr. Uyad Abumoghli
Name:
David Iyamah
Title: UNEP Director and Regional Representative

Regional Office for West Asia
Title: Director, Administrative Services
Place: Bahrain
Place: Beirut
Date: 9/9/2014
Date: 19/12/2014
For the United Nations Conference of Trade and Development 


Signature: _____________________
                        

Name: ________________________
                        

Title: _________________________                        

Place: ________________________
                        

Date: _________________________


This Memorandum of Understanding has been signed in the presence of:

Signature: _____________________
                       

Name:
Jacqueline Badcock
                       

Title: Deputy Special Representative of the Secretary General/

Resident Coordinator/Humanitarian Coordinator for Iraq
                       

Place: Baghdad
                       

Date: 02/11/14
                       

May 2003


3
4

